
Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     0207 232 6756 
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Date: 6th March 2022 

Ref 033/21/2022 

Re:- Mr Mohammed Choudrey Costless 23-25 Camberwell Road SE50EZ 

Dear Sir/Madam 

        Police are in receipt of an application from Mr Ray Moore of Southwark 
Councils Trading Standards Team for a review of the above premises licence. 

All four of the licensing objectives have been activated in this matter, the evidence 
for the review has been detailed in the application made by Ray Moore. A number of 
the incidents referred to came as a result of joint visits to the premises with members 
of the Police Night Time Economy Team.  

In support of this application I exhibit the Police statements and copies of the 
enforcement notices issued to the person in charge of the premises at the time of 
visiting.  
IJC1,2 & 3 refer to visits made on the 29/01/2022. 
IJC4 is a statement from PC Kennedy in relation to the 27th Jan 2022 
IJC5 Is a statement from PC Kennedy in relation to the 2nd Feb  2022 
ICJ6 Notification of offences dated the 3rd Feb 2022 

In way of some back ground information, this premises is located in close proximity 
to Boyson Road off Camberwell Road. The area surrounding Boyson Road has a 
number of licensed premises including restaurants and bars. For several months this 
area has been subject of an ongoing Police operation to deal with complaints of anti-
social behaviour and noise complaint from local residents. A number of the 
complaints seem to relate to patrons from these premises congregating outside in 
the streets where they continue to drink, and as a result have been causing noise 
and anti-social behaviour issues with the residents.  

It also became apparent that the public were purchasing alcohol from the Costless 
Supermarket 23-25 Camberwell Road. This was then being consumed in close 
proximity to the shop or across the road in the area around Boyson Road. This then 
adding to the issues around anti-social behaviour and noise in the streets. 
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My exhibit IJC1 is a Statement from PC O’Mahoney relating to a visit to the premises 
on the 29th January 2022. You will see from this statement that during the visit 
members off staff at the premises allowed a member of the public to store his 
personal belonging in the store whilst he was drinking in the street in proximity of the 
premises with others. Clearly on this occasion the staff were encouraging such 
behaviour that it was likely to cause noise and or anti-social behaviour. A number of 
breaches of the premises licence were also noted. My exhibits IJC2&3 are the 
enforcement notices issued at the time. 
 
My Exhibit IJC4 relates to a visit on the 27th January. A number of offences are the 
licensing act and breaches of the premises licence are detailed within. 
 
My ExhibitIJC5 is a statement from PC Kennedy in relation to a visit to the premises 
on the 3rd February 2022. This was a follow up visit after the previous visits on the 
27th & 29th. Again further breaches were noted as detailed in the statement. 
 
My exhibit IJC6 is a copy of the alleged offences from the 3rd February.  
 
As detailed in the application from Ray Moore, it became evident that the premises 
were being operated without a DPS being in place. This would support the complete 
lack of knowledge of the licensing act and the conditions on the premises licence by 
the staff working at the premises during the numerous visits. 
The premises licence holder Mr Mohammad Choudrey would or should have been 
aware of this and should have rectified the matter immediately. This was not the 
case and the premises appears to have been operating without a DPS or suitably 
qualified or authorised person in charge. 
 
This premises is permitted to be open and selling alcohol 24 hours a day. A licensed 
premises such as this comes with a great responsibility and should have qualified 
staff and strong management in place. This is not the case and it is therefore my 
recommendation that this premises licence is revoked. All options are of course to be 
considered including the suspension of the premises licence and or modification of 
the premises licence. Something also to be considered would be a considerable 
reduction in the hours for the sale of alcohol. 
However due to the previous operating history of the premises, I would have no 
confidence that the premises licence holder would operate the premises in line with 
any licence to supply alcohol.  
 
I submit this evidence in full support of the application to review the premises licence. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
PC Ian Clements 2362AS 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 
 

































MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 15 December 2022 

From Jayne Tear 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject   Re: Costless,  23-25 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0EZ 

- Application to review the premises licence.

With regards the above application to review the premises licence submitted by Southwark 
Councils Trading Standards Service as a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 
2003.  

The application is submitted under the prevention of crime and disorder; the prevention of 
public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives 
and the grounds for the review are summarised as follows: 

‘in regards to the prevention of public nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
protection of public safety and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives. The 
council’s Trading Standards service contend that on various enforcement visits to the 
premises, taking place between 27 January 2022 to 3 February 2022, sales of alcohol were 
taking place at the premises when the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
had been suspended and when sales of alcohol at the premises were therefore prohibited. 
The Trading Standards service also state that if the premises licence issued in respect of the 
premises had in fact been active, the following conditions of the premises licence would 
have been observed being breached during the enforcement visits in any case: conditions 
101, 102, 288, 289, 326, 336 and 342’. 

With reference to my original representation and supporting evidence submitted on 7 March 
2022. My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2021- 
2026 and relates to the licensing objective for the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives. 

On a previous joint inspection carried out by a licensing officer, trading standards and the 
police visited on 27/03/2019 (before the COVID lockdown) the following 7 breaches of the 
premises licence conditions were found 101; 326, 327, 334, 336, 340, 342. A warning letter 
was sent to the premises regarding the breaches. The licensing officer revisited on 
11/05/2019 and the premises was complaint. I attach a copy of the warning letter to this 
representation 

Trading standards have visited between 27 January 2022 to 3 February 2022 and found 
most of the same breaches/and more of the premises licence. In addition to that the 
premises licence was suspended and the premises was operating without a licence.  

The staff at the premises were warned regarding the offences and advised not to provide 
alcohol for sale until all matters regarding the suspension had been rectified. A licensing 
officer then visited the premises on 28/01/2022 to obtain a test purchase and alcohol was 

         LICENSING



sold despite the staff at the premise shaving been previously warned. I have attached to this 
representation a list of licensing officer visits to the premises. 

The letters regarding suspension of the licence were sent in the post to the licensee 
Mohammad Choudrey at . Copies of the suspension 
notice and warning are attached to this representation. 

On 26 November 2020, Zahir Hussain contacted the licensing unit enquiring how he could 
pay the annual fee for the licence. He also provided his mobile number and email address. A 
copy of the email received is attached to this representation 

On 27 September 2021 a copy of the notice of suspension, originally sent to Mohammad 
Choudrey at , was sent Zahir Hussain by the licensing 
unit on the email provided. A copy of the email sent is attached to this representation. 

On 18 November 2021 a copy of the warning letter regarding the notice of suspension, 
originally sent to Mohammad Choudrey at , was sent 
to Zahir Hussain by the licensing unit on the email provided. A copy of that email is attached 
to this representation. 

I therefore fully support Trading Standards in submitting their review application.  Both the 
licensee and DPS have been illusive during enforcement visits and officers were told that the 
licensee, Mr Mohammad Choudrey and the DPS, Mr John Hussein were on holiday and it 
was not known when they would return. Because of the absence, there has been difficulty in 
achieving compliance at the premises and promote any of the licensing objectives.  

Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 recommends the closing of off-
licences as 23:00 hours daily. 

The Licensee and DPS of this premises have flouted the conditions of the premises licence 
and undermined the licensing objectives and in the circumstances I ask the sub-committee 
to consider revoking the premises licence in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

Southward’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-
gambling-act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Responsible Authority 

Attachment including 
Warning letter dated 27/03/2019 
Licensing officer visits to the premises. 
Suspension notice and warning to M.C dated 6/11/2020 
Email received from Z.K dated 26/11/2020 
Email sent with suspension notice sent to Z.K on 27/09/2021 
Email sent with warning re suspension notice sent to Z.K on 18/11/2021 
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Dear MOHAMMAD CHOUDREY 
 
RE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – WARNING LETTER 
      (COSTCUTTER SUPERMARKET, 25 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 
0EZ) 
 
On 27 March 2019 at 10:45 Licensing Enforcement Officer carried out an 
inspection to determine whether the licensable activities at the above premises 
were carried out in accordance with your authorisation. 
 
In addition to the above, the Officers also considered ‘risk assessment’ criteria 
that would help determine the frequency of future inspections to your premises. 
 
During the inspection the officer witnessed the following:  
 
1. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or 

authorised by, a person who holds a Personal Licence. Contrary to 
condition 101 on the premises licence 

 
2. That all appropriate staff shall be trained in the age identification 

Scheme required at the premises and records of training shall be kept 
and made available for inspection by authorised officers of the 
Council. Contrary to condition 326 on the premises licence  

 
3. That signs shall be displayed informing customers and staff that sales 

Of alcohol will not be made to under 18s and that age identification 
will be required. Contrary to condition 327 on the premises licence 
 

4. That an age identification scheme shall be established and maintained. 
The scheme shall require the production of evidence of age (comprising 
any PASS accredited card or passport or driving licence) from any 
person appearing to staff engaged in selling o r supplying alcohol to 
be under the age of 18 and who is attempting to buy alcohol. Contrary to 
condition 334 on the premises licence 
 

 

  
COSTCUTTER 
SUPERMARKET 
25 Camberwell Road 
London 
SE5 0EZ 
 

28 March 2019 
 

Licensing Unit 
Direct Line: 02075257529 
Direct Fax: 020 7525 5735 
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5. A personal licence holder shall be on the premises at all times that 
Intoxicating liquor is supplied. Contrary to condition 336 on the premises 
licence 
 

6. A Refusal Book shall be introduced and details of all refusals 
Recorded. This book shall be reviewed monthly by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and any actions taken recorded and signed by the 
DPS. Contrary to condition 340 on the premises licence 
 

7. That all staff concerned with the sale or supply of intoxicating 
liquor will attend a recognised training scheme and that a record will 
be kept of the names of staff and dates attended. Contrary to condition 342 
on the premises licence 

 
Each of the matters listed above potentially constitutes a breach of the 
licence issued by the Council under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
You must ensure that licensable activities and hours of operation are in 
accordance with those listed on your premises licence. You must also ensure 
that the conditions attached to your licence are adhered to. A further visit will be 
made to check on these matters.  
 
If compliance is not achieved the Council may take formal action that may affect 
your license or lead to a prosecution. A person found guilty of an offence under 
the above section is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding 6 months or to a fine not exceeding £20,000. 
 
I hope this warning will ensure that compliance is achieved and no further action 
will be required. 
 
Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.  Should you wish to discuss this 
matter with a Licensing Enforcement Officer Please contact us by email at 
licensing@southwark.gov.uk or by telephone on 02075254261 between the 
hours of 9.00 and 17.00, Monday to Friday. Alternatively you can write or visit us 
at the above address. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Charlie Jerrom 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
charlie.jerrom@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Costless, 23- 25 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EZ -   Licensing officer Visit Log 

 

adate desc aofficer adtext 
27/03/2019 10:45 Visit To 

Premises 
Charlie Jerrom                 Joint visit to the premises with Trading Standards officer Andy Jeffrey and 2 

police officers Tracey Crampton and Maria. Full licensing inspection done 
and breaches of conditions101, 326,327,334,336,340,342 found. Spoke with 
the man in charge ATOV and advised that until a personal licence holder is at 
the premises whilst alcohol is being sold then all sales of alcohol are to stop 
immediately. Just aftertelling him this a man come in and tried to purchase a 
can of lager, the shopkeeper scanned the item and was going to make the 
sale until Maria pointed out that he had just been told he was unable to do so. 
Action: Warning Letter to be sent 

28/03/2019 (MM) Licensed 
Premises 
Inspection Visit - 
Warning Letter 

Charlie Jerrom                 
 

23/04/2020 17:49 COVID 
Visit 

Charlie Jerrom                 Premises operational. Social distancing compliant. 



28/01/2022 20:46 NTE Visit Richard Kalu                   On Friday, 28 January 2022 at approximately 20:32hrs, I arrived at the 
premises known as Costless located at 23 - 25 Camberwell Road, London, 
SE5 0EZ. The purpose of the visit was to carry out a test purchase as the 
premises had been identified as selling alcohol without having a premises 
licence. I approached the premises with fine and dry weather conditions. 
Entry into the premises was at approximately 20:32hrs. Upon entry into the 
premises, I began to browse the store to identify if alcohol was on display for 
purchase. Within the premises, trading on the 23 Camberwell Road footprint 
wereX24 boxes of beer stacked against a wall on display. The boxes of beer 
were in clear view to any members of the public who entered the store. It 
appeared the boxes were stacked for members of the public to decant either 
single cans of beer or packs of beer for purchase. I walked up to the boxes of 
beer stacked up and proceeded to take one can of Guinness draught beer 
from a box. This was done in full view of X2 members of staff working within 
the store. No challenge was made to me by these staff members to stop me 
from taking the can of beer. I then turned and walked toward the counter near 
the entrance of the store stopping to pick up some confectionary clearly 
holding the can of beer in my hand. As I approached the shop counter to pay 
for the goods I had picked up. A  male with X4 bottles of Superblock 
beer approach the counter before me to pay for his bottles of beer. Behind 
the shop counter was a male of  origin wearing yellow jacket 
with a neatly groomed beard. This member of staff had gold earring and was 
wearing a black apple watch. Behind the male staff member at the counter 
were bottles of spirits clearly on display to members of the public. I observed 
the member of staff behind the counter take payment from the patron via a 
card transaction. I then approached the till with the confectionary I had picked 
up with the single can of Guinness draught beer. I was then asked by the 
staff member behind the counter if would like to pay by cash or card. I stated 
“card” and then enquired if it was possible to give me a receipt. The staff 
member behind the counter said “no problem”. I was then asked if I wanted 
bag and I said “yes” and I was handed a black bag that I placed the items I 
had purchased. The receipt provided to me from the till was also placed in 
the black bag along with the items I had purchased. This receipt is attached 
to this witness statement and is exhibited as RK/254.I left the premises at 
approximately 20:49hrs and walked to my vehicle parked round the corner 
from the premises. 
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Licensing Act 2003 
 

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION  
UNDER SECTION 55A / 92A OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE / CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 
 
 
MOHAMMAD CHOUDREY 

 
 
 
IN RESPECT OF licence number 851039 

 
Costless 
23-25 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0EZ 
ZAKIRHUSSAIN@  
 
 
FOR FAILURE TO PAY THE DUE ANNUAL LICENCE FEE  
 
For any queries, please contact licensing@southwark.gov.uk 
If you have paid, please forward the remittance 
 
Invoice reference:  
Invoice amount: £1,063.00 Band:  
Date due: 31/08/2021 
 
Notice is hereby given that the London Borough of Southwark intends to suspend the 
premises licence / club premises certificate detailed above with effect from  
 
Suspension date: 18/10/2021 
 
From this date you must stop all licensable activities at the premises. 
 
The suspension of the licence will not be lifted until the payment of the Annual Fee has 
been received by us. 
 
If there is an administration error, please contact us as soon as possible in order that 
the error can be investigated and resolved before the suspension takes effect. 
 
If any licensable activities are then provided at the premises contrary to the suspension, 
this will constitute an offence under Section 136 of the Act. A person guilty of an offence 
under this section is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding six months or to a unlimited fine or both. This may also result in the 
revocation of the licence. 
 

Premises Ref: 191258 
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Costless 
23-25 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 0EZ 
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
I write with regard to the notice of suspension that we served to you. Please note that despite your 
licence being issued, your licence is now suspended by the licensing authority for non – payment 
of the annual fees. No licensable activities shall not take place on your premises until we 
have received payment for the outstanding amount.  If you have paid then please can you 
email licensing@southwark.gov.uk the payment reference number so we can re-instate your 
licence. 
Invoice reference:  
Invoice amount: £1,063.00 Band:  
Date due: 31/08/2021 
 
To pay your invoice please can you: 
-Call 0345 6000 611 
-Say General invoice 
-Quote the 11 digit invoice number  
-Send the remittance and the invoice number to licensing@southwark.gov.uk  
 
If any licensable activities are then provided at the premises contrary to the suspension, this will 
constitute an offence under Section 136 of the Act. A person guilty of an offence under this section 
is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a 
unlimited fine or both. This may also result in the revocation of the licence. 
 
If you have changed the registered name or address of your company you will need to fill out a 
form online and pay a fee of £10.50. 
https://forms.southwark.gov.uk/ShowForm.asp?fm fid=1631&np=1 
 
If you wish to surrender you licence please see the link below. 
https://forms.southwark.gov.uk/ShowForm.asp?fm fid=1470&np=1 
If you require any further information or assistance please contact us on the telephone number 
above. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
MOHAMMAD CHOUDREY 

 

 

18 November 2021 

Licensing Unit 
Direct Dial – 0207 525 5748 
Facsimile - 0207 525 5705 
 
Licence number - 851039 
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Kirty Read 
Processing Manager 
Licensing@southwark.gov.uk 





Contact Name: Licensing Team  
Page Name: Licensing and Gambling Act policy Page Type: Content Page  
Link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/admin/system/ShowEntity?entity=bridge%3A%2F%2Fsouth
wark-internet%2Fmodules%2Fm.Content~%2F~%2F.Entry%2F16548  
 
 
Senders Email Address: ZAKIRHUSSAIN@   
Message:  
 
hi,  
can please someone give me a call regarding payment of annual license fee for 25 
camberwell road se5 0ez.  
thanks  
 
 
[http://www3.southwark.gov.uk/images/CovidSymptomsLogo.jpg]  
 
The email you received and any files transmitted with it are confidential, may be covered by 
legal and/or professional privilege and are intended solely for the use of the individual or 
entity to whom they are addressed.  
 
If you have received this in error please notify us immediately.  
 
If you are not the intended recipient of the email or the person responsible for delivering it to 
them you may not copy it, forward it or otherwise use it for any purpose or disclose its 
contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful.  
 
Where opinions are expressed in the email they are not necessarily those of Southwark 
Council and Southwark Council is not responsible for any changes made to the message after 
it has been sent.  
 














